## mcmillan

Reply to the Attention of<br/>Direct LineDesmo<br/>604.69Direct Fax<br/>Email Address604.89Cur File No.24313DateSepter

Desmond M. Balakrishnan 604.691.7462 604.893.2373 desmond.balakrishnan@mcmillan.ca 243134 September 7, 2017

## VIA SEDAR

Manitoba Securities Commission BC Securities Commission Alberta Securities Commission Ontario Securities Commission

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

## Re: Winston Gold Corp. (formerly Winston Gold Mining Corp.) - Continuation out of Manitoba/Change of Name

Please be advised that effective August 24, 2017, Winston Gold Mining Corp. continued out of the Province of Manitoba into the Province of British Columbia under the name Winston Gold Corp. Winston Gold Corp. will now be governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia).

A copy of the Certificate of Continuation evidencing the continuation under name Winston Gold Corp. with attaching Notice of Articles evidencing Winston Gold Corp.'s new share structure, were SEDAR filed on August 24, 2017.

Winston Gold Corp.'s shares (reclassified from Class A common shares to newly named Common Shares) commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange effective September 1, 2017.

A copy of the Company's news release dated August 29, 2017 announcing the commencement of trading of Winston Gold Corp.'s Common Shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange under new CUSIP/ISIN numbers (stock symbol WGC), was SEDAR filed on August 29, 2017.

We trust you will find the foregoing in order. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Yours truly,

"Desmond Balakrishnan"

Desmond M. Balakrishnan\*

/szm

\*Law Corporation

c.c. Canadian Securities Exchange